MIAMIDAD:

Memorandum

Date: October 1, 2013
To: Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa Agenda Item No. 8(J)(1)
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From: Carlos A. Gimenez %" il

Subject:  Resolution Afprovt
01, a Non-Exclusive Professional Services Agreement with Bermello, Ajamil &
Partners, Inc.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board approve Amendment Neo. 01 to PortMiami Contract No.
A11-SEA-01, a Non-Exclusive Professional Services Agreement with Bermello, Ajamil &
Partners, Inc, (B&A) The Amendment increases total compensation by $110,991 from
$1,320,000 to $1,430,991 (8.41%), for additional architectural and engineering services
provided during the construction phase of the Cruise Terminal D Expansion project, in
preparation for the arrival of the Carnival Breeze Vessel at PortMiammi.

The additional services for this Amendment addresses unforeseen site conditions, Miami-
Dade County Regulatory and Economic Resources (RER) Department requests, project
acceleration and additional cruise line requested scope to complete improvements to Cruise
Terminals D and E to ‘Home Port’ berth larger cruise ships for our stakeholders, in
particular, the Carnival Breeze.

Scope

PortMiami is located within District 5 — Commissioner Bruno A. Barreiro. The impact of this
agenda item is countywide as PortMiami (“Port”) is a regional asset and generates
employment for residents throughout Miami-Dade County.,

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source

The fiscal impact will be $110,991. There is no fiscal impact to operations or maintenance,
This capital project is included in the Adopted Multi-Year Capital Improvement Plan for
Fiscal Year 2012-2013 (Project 644710). The index code for this project is SP421TDEIMPT
and the funding source is Seaport Bonds/Loans, paid by Seaport Revenues.

Track Record/Monitor

PortMiami entered into Contract No. A11-SEA-01 with B&A on August 3, 2011. To date,
the Consultant’s overall performance has been outstanding and PortMiami obtained Silver
LEED for the Cruise Terminal D Expansion. A review of the Capital Improvement
Information System for B&A revealed that there are twelve evaluations on record in the
Capital Improvement Information System for B&A with an above average rating of 3.6
points out of a total 4.0 possible points.




Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page No. 2

The staff responsible for monltonng this Contract No. A11-SEA-01 is Elizabeth Ogden,
Chief of Architectural/Engineering Design Services for the Capital Development Division in
PortMiami.

Delegation of Authority

The Coun’zy Mayor or County Mayor’s designee has the authority to execute, implement and
exercise the two, one-year options to renew periods for this contract. Approval of this
amendment will not result in any new or additional delegations of authority.

Background _
On July 19, 2011, the Board approved Resolution No. R-633-11, awarding Contract No.

A11-SEA-01 to B&A for a total compensation of $§1,320,000. The scope of work provided
for professional architectural/engineering planning, design and post design services for
repairs, upgrades and new construction for Cruise Terminals D and E.

This contract was awarded with a 26% Community Business Enterprise (CBE) Goal of
$343,200.00. The CBE firms have been paid a cumulative amount of $339,350.36 or 27% of
the amount paid to date to the prime. Portions of the scope of work in Amendment No. 01

will be applied to the CBE goal. The Division of Small Business Development has reviewed

Amendment No. 1 and determined that B&A is in compliance with the CBE requirements.

Approval of this amendment will further expedite the close-out of the Cruise Terminal D
Expansion project and is detailed in Attachment I.

All other terms and conditions contained in Contract No. A11-SEA-01 shall remain the same.

Jack OsteLhoit Depuiy Maym



ATTACHMENT 1

PROJECT NAME:
PROJECT NO:

CONTRACT NO:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT LOCATION:

PRIMARY COMMISSION
DISTRICT:

APPROVAL PATH:

~ Cruise Terminals D and E Improvements

2011-014
A11-SEA-01

Professional architecturalfengineering and construction administration
services {to include coordination with all regulatory agencies as appropriate)
are requesied for modifications and improvements to optimize the use of
existing Cruise Terminals D and E.

The scope of services includes cruise terminal architectural and engineering
planning, design and post design services for repairs, upgrades and new
construction for Cruise Terminals D and E. These professional services are
required for multiple projects that will provide state of the art facilities to
support port operations that are evolving as the industry advances. The scope
of services and any supportive ancillary tasks to the primary scope of services
includes upgrades or new construction for all or some of the following: building
envelope systems (including roofing); horizontal and vertical circulation;
connecting passenger boarding bridges (PBB); landside and waterside site
development;, wharf and berthing improvements; wharf access; intermodal
areas; ancillary roadways; parking facilities; provisioning facilities; comfort
stations and increasing restroom level of services; canopies; wayfinding; life
safety; ADA accessibility; operational and security enhancements including
checkpoints; access control; furniture; fixtures; equipment; and all related
infrastructure, building and structure work.

The consultant shall provide all the necessary investigations; surveys; site
investigations; studies; architectural and engineering designs including the
analysis of ‘sustainable systems’ and possible LEED cerfification; fire
protection; interior design; geotechnical engineering; civil engineering;
structural engineering; mechanical, electrical and plumbing (MEP),
telecommunications engineering; cost estimates,; schedules; coordination with
baggage carousels, PBB, and Art in Public Places; construction documents;
environmental and building permitting; commissioning; bidding assistance; site
visits: inspections; construction administration; review of shop drawings,
proposed substitutions, pay requests, change orders, and claims assistance;
and any supportive ancillary tasks to the primary scope of services 1o
successfully complete all phases of the project.

All work shall be conducted to meet or exceed professional standards, comply
with PortMiami Security requirements, the United States Customs and Border
Protection Cruise Terminal Design Standards (USCBP CTDS), and Miami-
Dade County’s Sustainable Buildings Program, Implementing Order No. 8-8.

PortMiami

District 5 Bruno A. Barreiro

Board of County




ISD A&E PROJECT
NUMBER:

USING DEPARTMENT:
MANAGING DEPARTMENT:

Commissioners

- A11-SEA-01

Porthiiami
PortMiami

Fiscal Impact/ Funding Source

FUNDING SOURCE:

AMENDMENT FUNDING
SOURCE:

PTP FUNDING:
GOB FUNDING:
ARRA FUNDING:

* AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION:

Seaport Bonds/Loans

Seaport Bonds/Loans
No
No
No

The following scope changes to the Professional Services Agreement (PSA)
are hereby incorporated into the PSA and have been mutually agreed to by the
Miami-Dade County PortMiami and Bermello, Ajamil & Pariners, Inc,
{Bermello).

NO. 1 — REGULATORY CHANGES- REGULATORY AND ECONOMIC
RESOURCES (RER) DEPARTMENT REQUEST

During the construction process the changes due to site conditions were
required to be submitted to the RER Department for review and approval to
keep the Construction Permit set up to daie, and to assure compliance with
applicable codes and regulations. These changes and additional work was not
part of the original scope of Bermello, Ajamil & Partners, Inc.

NO. 2~ ADDITIONAL SCOPE / COUNTY REQUESTED CHANGE

.The cruise iine requested several changes to the approved plans, which were

evaluated by PortMiami staff. Those changes that were deemed most cost
effective, and could be completed within the allotted fime frame, were
incorporated in the scope of the project through plan revisions, with the
corresponding Miami-Dade County RER Department review and permitting.

NO. 3 — UNFORESEEN / UNFORESEEABLE SITE CONDITIONS

As anticipated with renovation projects, unforeseen site conditions were
encountered as the construction project progressed, that required resolution in
a timely fashion to avoid disruption in the construction schedule for the
General Contractor. In addition, site coordination of some aspects of the
design was necessary for modifications to the existing building condition.

NO. 4 -~ OTHER COSTS as defined below.

NO. 4.1 - PROJECT ACCELERATION
In early August 2012, it was apparent that acceleration of the work was



MONETARY JUSTIFICATION:

imperative for the General Contractors to meet the project schedule and
deliver the expansion on Cruise Terminal D as fully operable by November 11,
2012. This required additional staff and resources from both the General
Contractor and Bermelio, Ajamil & Partners, Inc. to expedite and compress the
project schedule. In order to review and provide expedited resolution of shop
drawings, submittals and Requests for Information from different General
Confractors concurrently, Bermello, Ajamil & Partners, lnc. had to increase
their level of professional services and address all items in an expedited
manner, incurring additional costs for efforts beyond their initial scope.

NO. 4.2 - DESIGN COORDINATION

Throughout the duration of the project, design coordination issues not related
to the existing site conditions were identified that represented additional time
and effort from the design team that went beyond their original scope.

NO. 4.3 -CREDITS

Credits from the original scope of services from Bermello, Ajamil & Partners,
Inc, for deleted work and reimbursement of work performed by the GC due to
design cocrdination issues.

NO. 1 -~ REGULATORY CHANGES- RER DEPARTMENT REQUEST
The associated cost to accomplish this is detailed as follows:

3 Hours of fire rated masonry wall construction; ---------—---- $1,170.00
Second Floor new fire rated assembiy; $ 1,963.00
Revisions per RER Department Comments; ---—------—--% 7,848.00
Subtotal; ----—-mrrm--—-----§ 10,981.00

NO. 2 — ADDITIONAL SCOPE / COUNTY REQUESTED CHANGE
The scope of these changes and the associated cost include:

Final Location of Passenger Boarding Bridge: ----m-------------$ 3,905.00
VIP Restrooms’ outside walls drywall furred out: -——--—-----—-$ 5,000.,00
Audio Visual Documentation: $2,690.00
Security Podiums and Security Lobby Queue Study: ---rem- $10,179.00
Ramp at Dog House: $ 843.00
Charging Stations at Old VIP Room: $ 3,366.00
Control Devices at 2nd Floor Ticketing Counters; ~~—-------—--$ 703.00
Subtotal; -——-ememee—--$ 26 686.00

NO. 3 ~ UNFORESEEN / UNFORESEENABLE CHANGES
The scope of the changes due to unforeseen conditions and site coordination
that the design team incurred and its additional cost include:

Relocation and Re-slope of sanitary line: $ 3,083.00
Pile Caps Structural Revisions: $ 16,300.00
CMU Infill at East Public Restrooms: $ 1,862.00
Relocation of Fire Mains: $4,298.00
Light Fixtures LEED Coordination; $1,420.00
Subtotal: $ 26,963.00

NO. 4 - OTHER COSTS as defined betow.

NO. 4.1 -PROJECT ACCELERATION



Simultaneous Projects with Multiple General Contractor's: --$ 7,249.00

Extended Progress Meetings: $5,843.00
Additional Shop Drawings Submittals: $ 44,865.00
" Additional Site Visits: $ 20,938.00
Subtotal; -emmmmemmemeeeen $ 78,895.00
NO, 4.2 - DESIGN COORDINATION
Inclined Wall framing: $ 11,497.00
Coordination with KI Demountable Partitions: ------$ 3,830.00
Subtotal $ 15,327.00
NO. 4.3 - CREDITS
Conceptual Credit: $ 38,571.00
Credit for Security Documentation for Camera Package -—~——--$ §,290.00
Subtotal: $(47,861.00)
Therefore, the total cost to provide the required additional services is as
follows:
Total: $110,991.00
TIME JUSTIFICATION: No additional time is being requested under this Amendment.
Original Previous This Balance
Contract Adjustments Amendment Current Total After
Values To Values Values Totals Paid Amendment
BASE: $1,200,000.00 $0.00 $110,991.00 $1,310,891.00 $1,178,371.66 $132,619.34
CONTINGENCY:  $120,000.00 $0.00 $0.00  $120,000.00 $85,601.03  $34,398.97
DEDICATED: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TOTALS: $1,320,000.00 $0.00 $110,891.00 $1,430,991.00 $1,263,972.69 $167,018.31
Qriginal Previous This
Contract Adjustments Amendment Current
Duration To Duration Duration Totals
BASE DURATION: 1460 0 0 1460
CONTINGENCY: 146 0 0 146
. TOTAL DURATION: 1606 0 0 1606
INITIATING FACTOR(S} FOR AMENDMENT
Reason Cost Duration
Regulatory Change $10,981.00 0
Other Agency Requested Change $46,361.00 0
County Requested Change $26,686.00 0
Unforeseen / Unforeseeable Change $26,963.00 0
$110,991.00 0



Track Record / Monitor
PERFORMANCE RECORD: .

PRIME CONSULTANT:
COMPANY PRINCIPAL:
COMPANY QUALIFIERS:

COMPANY EMAIL
ADDRESS:

COMPANY STREET
ADDRESS:

COMPANY CITY-STATE-ZIP:

YEARS IN BUSINESS AT
TIME OF AWARD:

PREVIOUS EXPERIENCE
WITH COUNTY IN THE LAST
FIVE YEARS AT TIME OF
AWARD:

SUBCONSULTANTS:

REVIEW COMMITTEE
ASSIGNED CONTRACT
MEASURES:

CONTRACT MANAGER
NAME / PHONE / EMAIL:

PROJECT MANAGER NAME /
PHONE / EMAIL:

Background
BACKGROUND:

Bermello, Ajamil & Partners, Inc. has been in business for more than thirty-six
years. There are twelve evaluations on record in the Capital Improvement
Information System for Bermello, Ajamil & Partners, Inc. with an above
average rating of 3.6 points out of a total 4,0 possible points.

Bermello, Ajamil & Partners, Inc.
Luis Ajamil, P.E.
Saul G. Suarez, R.A.

SSuarez@bermelloajamil.com
2601 South Bayshore Drive, 10th Floor

Miami, Florida 33133
34

According to the Firm History Report, as provided by the Department of Small
Business Development, within the last five years, Bermello, Ajamil & Partners,
Inc. has been awarded ten {10) Contracts, seven (7) through the Equitable
Distribution Program with a total value of $8,588,773.00, including a Change
Order approved by the BCC for $698,631.00.

Geosol, InG.

Hufsey- Nicolaides-Garcia-Suarez Associates, Inc.
Manuel G. Vera & Associates, Inc.

Ross & Baruzzini, Inc,

Triangle Associates, Inc.

ESTIMATED
TYPE GOAL VALUE ACHIEVED
CBE 26.00% $343,200.00 $339,350.36
CWP 0.00% 0 Not Applicable
Gyselle Pino (305) 347-4833 gmf@miamidade.gov
Victoria Valdez (305) 347-3239 valdezv@miamidade.gov

The Port of Miami is upgrading Cruise Terminals D and E and the related
infrastructure to provide additional cruise passenger capacity and improved
efficiencies to ‘Home Port’ berth larger cruise ships for our stakeholders.
Upgrades are also required to provide state of the art facilities to support
evolving port operations for industry advances. Professional architectural and
engineering services are required for planning, design and post design



BUDGET APPROVAL vy "ﬁf{ﬂ;}g@f = e
FUNDS AVAILABLE: ~ B“ IRECTOR DATE

APPROVED AS TO ! \;\ /8\5\\( /?11‘01 15

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: COUNTY ATTORNEY !/;) DATE

DATE

CLERK DATE

DATE



MEMORANDUM
(Revised)

TO:

Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa DATE:  October 1, 2013
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: %&a&% SUBJECT: Agenda Item No.

County Attorney

8(J) (1)

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ,
3/5’s , unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is conteraplated) required



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(J)(1)
Veto 10-1-13

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF
AMENDMENT NO. 01 TO THE NON-EXCLUSIVE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND BERMELLO, AJAMIL &
PARTNERS, INC. TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL
ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR
CONTRACT NO, A11-SEA-01, CRUISE TERMINALS D AND
E IMPROVEMENTS, WHICH INCREASES THE CONTRACT
BY A MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF $110,991; AUTHORIZING
THE COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE
TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT FOR AND ON BEHALF
OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND TO EXERCISE THE
PROVISIONS CONTAINED THEREIN

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. Approves the execution of Amendment No. 01 to the Non-Exclusive
Professional Services Agrcement between Miami-Dade County and Bermello, Ajamil &
Partners, Inc., to provide additional architectural and engineering services needed to address
unforeseen site conditions, Miami-Dade County Building Department requests, project
acceleration and additional cruise line requested scope to complete improvements to Cruise
Terminals D and E to ‘Home Port” berth larger cruise ships for our stakeholders for Contract No.
A11-SEA-01, Cruise Terminals D and E Improvements, which amendment increases the contract

by a maximum amount of $110,991, said Amendment being in substantially the form attached

hereto and made part hereof.

10



Agenda Item No.  8(3) (1)
Page No. 2

Section 2, Authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to execute the

Amendment No. 01 to the Professional Services Agreement after review and approval by the

County Attorney’s Office; and to exercise the provisions contained therein.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner ,

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Bruno A. Barreiro
Jose "Pepe" Diaz
Sally A. Heyman
Jean Monestime
Sen. Javier D. Souto
Juan C. Zapata

Rebeca Sosa, Chairwoman
Lynda Bell, Vice Chair

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr.
Audrey M. Edmonson
Barbara J. Jordan
Dennis C. Moss
Xavier L. Suarez

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 1* day

of October, 2013. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its

adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upoﬁ an

override by this Board.

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency.

Hugo Benitez

_\M/’éf

11

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
PORT OF MIAMI
AMENDMENT TO ORIGINAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT NO: [ CONTRAGT NO: A11-SEA-09 DATE: 8M17/2013

PROJECT TITLE: Cnaise Terminals D and & improvements
TO CONSULTANT: Bermallo, Ajamil & Parners, Inc. 2801 South Bayshore Drive, 10th Floor Miami, Florida 33133

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS PROJECT AND TO
PERFORM THE.WORK ACCORDINGLY, SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPLLATIONS AND COVENANTS.

Description of work The following scope changes to4he- Professional Services Agreement (PSA) aro hereby incotparated Inla the PSA and have
autherized: been mutually agreed ta by the Miami-Dade County PortMiami and Bermelio, Ajamil & Partners, inc. {Bermello).

NO. 1 — REGULATORY CHANGES- BUILDING DEPARTMENT REQUEST
During the construction process the changes due to site condilions were required to be submilted to the Building Depariment
for review and approval to keep the Construction Permil set up te date, and to assure comphiance with applicable codes and
regulations. (Continued helow)

Monetary Justification: NO. 1 - REGULATORY CHANGES- BUILDING DEPARTMENT REQUEST
The assodiaied cos! to-accomplish this Is detailed as follows:

3 Hours of fireé rated masonty wali construction; =----sereeeres $ 1,170.00
Segond Floor new fire rated assembly; -----v--r ---$ 1,963.00
Revisions per Bullding Depariment Comments:

Subtotal: ---r-ommeeerrees $ 10,981.00 {Continued below)

Time Justification; No additional time is being requested under this Amendment.

This amendment includes not only all dlrect costs ot consuitant such as labor, material, job overhead, and profit markup; but also Includes any
costs for modifications or ¢Hanges in seqiiénce of wark to be performed, delays, rescheduling, disru ptlcn, extended direct overhead or general
overhead, acoeleration, malerial or other escalation which include wages and other Impact costs.

Consultant hereby walves, fully réleases, discharges and actuits Mlaml-Dade County of any and all llabllity for-claims, additional costs, and any
requests for additional time arising out-of the fulfliiment of the contract and this change order from the date of the-contract award 1o and
including execitdion of this chahge order.

Not Applicable
SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT / TIME

ORIGINAL CONTRAGT AMOUNT = = = s e et e e e e e e e $1,520,000.00

COST OF GHANGES PREVIOUSLY ORDERED—— o e o o o o $0.00
ADJUSTED GONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE——————==——=~ e $1,820.000.00

COBT OF CHANGES WITH THIS DOGUMENT = e o o e o e e i a mam = — $110,991.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT INGLUDING THIS GHANGE — - e e e oo i e e oo e $1,430.891.00
PERGENT INCREASE WITH THES CHANGE - = = = = = — e oo e e e 8%

TOTAL PERCENT INGREASE TIO DATE - — = — - om i o e e e e e e e s &%

TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE ——— = e o e e o e e 1460/0/0
CONTINGENCY TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRACT / PREVIDQUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE ~—— =~~~ e - — — 1487040
ADJUSTED DURATION INCLUDING THIS CHANGE — — — = — = - v s it o s o e e e 1608
CERTIFYING STATEMENT: ;‘ggug?gs:éa??;’ ;feirf!z’;fiasrig;i! ;’Li g;?gf:?a;n:nzur@;;izggbgsf data Included js in its considered oplifon necagsary and

) Accepled By:
Qraanlzation Title Date
etlo, Alam ars, e, Gonsultant @’ﬁﬁ

12




Title Name Date

Approved By: County Attorney
{far lagal sufficlency})

Approved By: County Mavor

Attested By: Clerk of the Board

Description of work guthorized: {Continued}

These changes and additional work wag not part of the original scope of Bermelio, Ajamit & Partners, Inc.

NO. 2 - ADDITIOAL SCOPE / COUNTY REQUESTED CHANGE

The cruise line raquested several changes to ihe approved plans, which were evaluated by Porihiami staff. Those changes that were deemed most cost
effective, and could be completed within the allotted {lme frame, were incorporated in the scope of the project through plan revisions, with the corresponding
Miami-Dade County Building Depariment review and permitling.

NO. 3 -~ UNFORESEEN / UNFORESEEABLE SITE CONDITIONS
As antlcipated with renovatlon projects, unforeseen site conditions were encountered as the construction project progressed, that required resclution in a
timaly fashion to avoid disrupticn in the construciion schedule for the General Contractor, In addition, site coordination of some aspects of the design was

necessary for modifications to the existing bullding condltion.
NO. 4 - OTHER COSTS as defined below.

NO. 4.1 - PROJECT ACCELERATION

in early August 2012, it was apparent thal acceleration of the work was imperalive for the General Contractors to mest the preject schedule and deliver the
expansion on Grulse Terminal D as fully operable by November 11, 2012, This required additional staff and resources from both the General Contractor and
Bermelic, Alamlil & Partners, Inc. to expedite and comaress the project schedute. In arder to review and provide expedited rasotution of shop drawings,
submittals and Requests for Information from different General Confractors concurrently, Bermello, Ajamil & Partners, inc. had o ingrease their level of
professional services and address alf ltems in an expedited manner, incurring additional costs for efforis beyond their iniilal scope.

NO. 4.2 - DESIGN COORDINATION
Throughout the duration of the project, design coordination issies not related to the existing site conditlons wera identified that represented additional time

and effort from the dasign team that went beyond their original scope,

NO. 4.3 -CREDITS
Credits from the original scope of services from Bermello, Ajamil & Partners, Inc, for deleted work and reimbursement of worl performed by tho GC due to

desigit coordination issues.

Monetary Justifieation: (Continued)

NO. 2 - ADDITIONAL SCOPE / COUNTY REQUESTED CHANGE
The scope of these changses and the assoslated cost hclude:

Final Location of Passenger Boarding Bridge: -- ---$ 3,905.00
VIP Restrooms’ oulside walis drywali furred out: «--e-r-vr--r-- $ 5,000.00
Audio Visual Documentation: $ 2,690.00
Secusily Podiums and Securtly Lebby Queue Study: -——---$ 10,178.00
Ramp at Dog House: $ 843.00
Charging Stations at Old VIP Room: $ 3,386.00
Conlret Devices at 2nd Ficor Ticketing Counters: -«-e-re-m-r- $ 703.00

SUBIOLAI: <rvssemrensrervennen 26,666.00

NO. 8 - UNFORESEEN / UNFORESEENABLE CHANGES
The scope of the changes due to unforeseen ¢onditions and site coordination that the design 1eam incured and its additional cest Include:

Belecation and Re-slope of sanltary fine: -rmmememmmmeemeas $ 3,083.00
Pila Caps Structural Revisions: -------—wseuresasrmerenmmmrr eeneane $ 16,300,00
CMU infill at East Public Restrooms: $ 1,862.00
Relecalion of Fire Mains: ~-$ 4.288.00
Light Fixtures LEED Coordination; «wreveer-ssmsmmmemmemenmennoes $ 1,420.00
Subtotal; --ermmrorreerenrmar- $ 26,963.00

NO. 4 — OTHER COSTS as defined below,

NO, 4.1 -PROJECT ACCELERATION
Simultaneous Projects with Multiple General Contractor's: --§ 7,248.00

Extended Progress Mestings: $ 5,843.00
Additional Shop Drawings Submlitals: --sseemerersrmmmecmeeeene $ 44,865.00
Additlonal Site Visits: $ 20,936.00
Subtotal; --ememnreemmeee $ 78,895.00

13




NO. 4.2 — DESIGN CCORDINATION

Inclined Wall framing: $ 11,497.00
Coordination with KI Demountable Partitions: «---- $ 3,830.00

Subtotal $ 15,327.00

NO. 4.3 - CREDITS

Concepiual Credit; $ 38,571.00
Credit for Securlty Documentation for Camera Package --------- $9,290.00
Bubtolal ~--rrerrar o] $(47,861.00)

Therefore, the total cost 1o provide the required additional services Is as fdlows:
Total: ~—-- $110,991.00

Time Justificatlo atlon;

Atime extension Is provided for additional worls performed outside the scope of the original Contract that affects the critical path schedule of the contracted
worls or previousty approved changes. Should additional work be required which does not affect the critical path schedule, no fime extension will be granted.
Sheuid one ftem of addittonal work run concurrent with another item of additional work, onty time not dupficated ¢an be provided.

14



MIAMHADE
Ul -

Memorandum s

Date: June 27, 2013

To: Bill Johnson, Port Director
PortMiami

From: Jack Osterhoit, Dapug
Department of Reddip

Subject: Project No. A11-SEA-01, Professional Services for Cruise Terminals D&E
improvements

The subject project was reviewed by the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources Small
Business Development Office for compliance with the 26% Community Business Enterprise (CBE)
goal. The last Monthly Utllization Report (MUR) submitted by the Prime lists CBE subcontracts totaling
28% of the base contract value. This contract is 95% complete with actual CBE payments of
$339,350.36 or 27%. Based on the MUR, Bermello, Ajamil & Partners, Inc. is in compliance with the
small business measures,

Please do not hesitate to contact Veronica Clark, Assistant to the Director at (305) 375-4770 if you
need additional information.

o) |eticia Smith, Contracts, PortMiami
Victoria Valdez, Project Manager, PortMiami
Veronica Clark, Assistant to Director, SBD, RER
Patrice Hill, Administrative Officer 2, SBD, RER

15




esiess FUNDED PROJECTS "+

STRATEGIC AREA: - Transporlation N
DEPARTMENT: Port of Mz {dolars in thousands)
INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT # 645430
DESCRIPTION: Update and Improve various infrastructare postions of lhe Part
LOCATION: Dante B, Fascell Post of Miaml-Daile
Porl of Miami DISTRICT LOGATED; 5
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERA?ING-IMPAGT: Inimal DISTRICT{s) SERVED:  Countywide )

* REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 209243 201344 204445 201646 201647 2T FUTURE  TOTAL
FDOT Funds 978 4 ¢ -0 ] 4] ] 0 976
Seaper Bonds/Loans 4,899 12,280 7,300 5,500 12,000 4,368 4 0 51348
TOTAL REVERUE: ’ 10,875 12,280 TAME T 5500 12,608 4,369 0 ] 52,324
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE; PRIOR 201243 201344 201445 201546 2046417 2718 FUTURE  TOTAL
Constuchion 30,675 12,280 1,300 5,500 12,000 4,369 Q 0 5234
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: £0,075 12,280 1,000 5,500 12,000 4,359 ] 0 52324
INTERMODAL AND RAIL RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT # 642780
DESCRIPTION:  Utilize federat grants lo sefurbish ralt ine fram the Port fo fransfer area

LOGATION:  Daife B. Fascelt Porl of Miami-Dade '
Post of Mizimi BISTRICT LOCATED: §
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT: '$1,80C DESTRICT(s) SERVED:  Countywide
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 201243 201344 201416 201548 201617 2017448 FUTURE  TOTAL
Federal Transportation Grant 6,909 13,778 -9 [ 9 ¢ 0 6 22767
Seaport Bonds/t.osns 3,200 1,200 400 [ & 0 0 0 4,800
TOTAL REVENUE: 12,188 14,978 440 ] ] 1] 0 0 21567
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 2243  2M34 201445 204546 201847 209718 FUTURE TOTAL
Plarning-and Design 544 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 544
Conshuction 11,645 14,978 460 0 0 ] ] 0 27023
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 12,189 14,978 400 4 0 4 ¢ o 2567
Passenger Facilities Improvertents-
CRUISE TERMINALS D AND E UPGRADES FOR NEW-SERVICE PROJECT #644710
DESGRIPTION:  Uparade terminals to berlh new class of-ship In order fo mest fulure growdh demands
LOCATION: Dante B. Fascelt Port of Miami-Dade
Port of Miami - DISTRICTLOCATED: &
ESTIMATED ANNUAL-OPERATING IMPACT:  Minimal DISTRICT{s) SERVED:  Counfywide
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 201243 204344 201445 201546 201647 201748 FUTURE  TOTAL
FDOT Funds 1,669 o 0 0 0 0 0 ] 1,669
Seaport Bondsil.oans 12,067 1,946 0 0 0 4} G ] 14,087
TOTAL REVEAUE: 13,736 1,940 & [ [} 1] 0 0 15,876
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 201243 204314 204445 201546 2647 2017418 FUTURE TOTAL
Planning and Design 1,167 & R 0 0 0 ¢ 0 1,187
Construction 12,569 1,94G 3 0 i 0 0 0 14,509
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 13,736 1,940 ¢ ] 1] [ 0 D 15676
52

16




Dept. of Small Basiness Development
Project Worksheet

Project/Contract Tifler PROFESSIONAI, SERVICES FOR CRUISE TERMINALS D & B RO Date: 03/16/2011
IMPROVEMENTS ({SIC 871) 1-03
Project/Contract No: Al1-SEAO1L Funding Source: Ttemn No: )
Department: SEAPORT SEAPORT LOANS .
Estimated Cost of Profect/Bid; $1,320,000.00 : Resubmittal Date(s):
Description of Project/Bid: To establish a PSA fora : fant to prwidc Professlonat Semces for Cmtsq‘[‘:;nninais DmdE Improvcn]ean ‘The Consultant shail
provida professional arc! Vi g and i n strvires (to Include coordination with al) segulatory sgenci

a3 appraprials) for medifications and smprovctn(mtsm oplimize the use ofL‘nc existing Cruise Terminafs D & E. These Professlonat
Scrvices ars requited for multipls projects that will provide state of the art ficilitios to support Port Operations that arc evolving #s the
industry advances.

Measure Program Goal Percent
Goal CBE 26.00%

This project meets afl dxc criteria set forth in A.O 3—32 Section V.

Seaport recommended a 23% CBE-A/E goal; SBIY's recommendation is a 26% CBE-A/E goal based on identified scopes of work.

SIC 871 - Architectural and Engineering Services

"% of ftoms

Subérade Cat, Estimated Value to Base Bid Availability
GENERAYL MECHAMNICAL ENGINEERING CBE $92,400.00 7.00% 32
GENERAL ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING CBE $92,400.00 7.00% Kt
GEOTECHNICAL & MATERIALS ENGINEERING CBE $29,600.00 3.00% 12
SERYICES .

GENERAL CIVIL, ENGINEERING CBE $92,400.00 T7.00% 70
SURVEYING AND MAPPING-LAND SURVEYING CBR $26,400.00 2.00% io

Total $343,200.00 26,00%

Living Wages: YES [j NO
Respaonsible Wages: YHS D NO
Responsible Wages and Benefils applies to all construction projects over $100,000 that do not utlitze federal find.  For federally finded projects,

unless prahibited by federal or state law or disallowed by a governmental fimding source, the HIGHER wage between Dayis Bacon and Respanstble
Wages and Benefits shall apply, '

Tier I Set Aside

Set Aside “Level 1 . Levaz Level 3

Trade Set Aslde (MCC) | Goal Zb% C'B th Bid Preference
No Measure Deferred .. . ... . Selection Factor

aiperson, Review C

sholn Col 345(,4[
Date County Manager/ Duﬁémﬂ: Dyte ’
i 4

DBLR0N0 v. 20100112

47




L:1ap . £10Z ‘gl sunp ‘Aepsaupapp

R L efed LOTBIION; JUSLNT 10358 Jou A8l umays guatiied Jslufeiosiq
I ZLZ0N0EG SPRINCI PN 1O PASOIa SAJEIPU] =
00°000'597° L&
(1489 0IS) NY T WRLSYVIN SSOZINYIN 40 LH0d
£0'000'592' L4 8007rec/e0 %SL B TY0D d8 L L0580

00'000'088

IYAQWEY HEHYE VOV OCZ0H 3N NN
" oorooo'oes 800EHGL/0L TUNSVIWON dd L OO TO-005265 S U0

00'vIE LELS

SAVMONYD - SNOLLYAONZNE 0 9 € STvNIAYAL
[cea Tra¥i: iR L00Z/EL/80 THNSVEN ON dg 3 180780~ d SR

£ELEE I TWeEIN
doold Y30l ‘g =loysheqg § (092
ONI ‘SYENIMY ® TINVEY ‘OTEWREE = INYN WNH

CETRE :

VL0E/SL/80 oL 900g/5L/90 wiold

Jlodey A10)SIH W4 I8V 4B RERITES

EmEQO_m\.,mD gsaulsng |[eullS JO quEthmD m,
AINNOD IAAVA INVIIN

18



1L0Z ‘5 sunp ‘Azpsaupapy
LIOQEULQRUIT JUSLND 109]8) 10U A2l Umays siislufey Jswiess|]
51984000 patidds 1o pasod SSBPY| =

z abryg

o‘000 0as

00°000'188

NOULVE YT d INYHD TICOWEZLN Tvd
00000183 B8002/v0/80 ANSVIN ON EE L BZO'G00T-S-dS-d0a =

19

00°000'000's%

{128 S) STOIANIS NOLLO(TELENDD SAUUDYS 0T HIAGH VN
00000 co0'sE 600Z/02/Y0 W%Fe T80 V0D i) L <53 B0-gYQUW-L03

gelee " Tl
100]4 Y1g] ‘1] @loysieg § L09Z
*ONI ‘SHANIE Y 2 TINVEY ‘0T TRWNEg SINYN ARl

LLOZ/SL/90 101 900Z/SL/80 :wold
j1od oy A10}SIH Wi ARY 3 ENiEva
el dojgAa(] ssaulIsNg [[ew g Jo Juswpeda

AINNOD 3aVa INVIN




T Zierdadad

Liaep

1102 ‘g1 sunr ‘Aepsaupapm

UOLBULIOM] JURND 123813l Jou A8 UMOUS slusiied LalLIBos)] -
£983U09 paildxa 50 pased SBlE0IpY «

g shed

Joold y3gl ‘4g |1oysheg g 1092

SIWTNd "ONI “SUEN.LNV B TNVYIY ‘O THENES IWYN Wi
LiQg/el/o0 0L  900Z/GLl/90 ‘wolkd ‘
11oday Alo3sIH wild g9y 30 (NaLEva0

juswdoleas(] ssaulsng |lews Jo uswpeds(
AINNOD IAVA INVIIN

20



O
<t

]

)
[s2]

]
¢

(s}
o

i

0
o

.!O
«f

<
«f

(23}
[ap)

noaso
JO UOISOU0D

pror-Y I
noesc

10 UOISnQuoR
1osfolg

uBjssp o Aprs
10 uonsducn
ubisep Jo Apnis
10 uonsjdwon

g

HHIES ]
uBisap Jo Apnis
J0O uohsdon
uBisap 1o Apmys
0 uona|dlon
ubisap Jo Apms
Jo uona|dwo)
NOBSO[

1O UOESNIUOY
12afold

sy

wiagup
poUSd

g'¢ :uonenjeAs abesany

uinboLlew UBA| 2102/ 2/0

oBYD BAIPUY (QLOZ/6/F
efel( Jouos ! 0LOZ/8/)
efiep Jouoa OLOZ/B/L

eBel( 101037 8002/5H/9

zanble opuewa, 800Z/FZ/E
Bepesod sin esof 6002/ L L/Z

BPBS0. 8INT 880" 6O0Z/LL/Z

ZIPIEA BUCIA €L0T/LE/S

Zaliwey queld 2102/91/L

zanbupoy oipuefely OLOZ/ERL

zanBupod oupuelely 0102/6/01

=ey S4B

L I8I0JoRLUON 7| UNOT) UOHEN|BAT

U] SIUled 5
jlllely "ofBLiuay

DU Sreuled 7

[ SENET|

SU[ SiaUpEd %

A EM T
U] siRUUR B

JILUED "O||awiiag
TU] SBUNE] 3§
Ry "O[@tliog
U] SISUPE] %

LBl "Oflslllisg
U] Sleuled 7

el ojeunsg
“DU| "sSleuled R
el ojouusg
HU] SIBUHE] %
fillely "ojRulag

"5Uf SIBUHEd %
UEly oleuiseyg
S IR R
Tz s TN T
DUl SIoUEd 5
ey O[Euuag
SUIRN JJ3][UOSy

TIORERUST

200-20-005265

dd3 -dS-dd-d0d3
6206002

d03 -5-dS-¢d3
70

dd3a ogl 8002-dS-<d3
PO OCL

dd3a  8002-0-d5da=2
d03 £-9-16'90-ds-dd3
¢00-20-005265

da3 “dS-dd-dd3
4

dd3 -9-18090-d5-dd3
dd3 9-180°80~dS-d03

v&d H-vas-Liv

vsd £0-v45-803
ved  1S000LR0T0IM

ved  TS000Z/B0E0I
BART PERUS

Hd

ds

dqs

ds

dS

Hd

ds

d8

d8

ds

21

Hoday suoljen|eas JojoeIUOD DO
welsAg uoneuloju] sjusweaciduw] jeyden N5

FHIEEEEE

.




_ _ “ONI
S}91dWoD 7 %00} | SUENIMVA B INVIY O TTENEE

sioidwod 1 %001

7 eiidod /9400

| Seduiog 7 %004 :000°08%

ZrO0eTE I A,

mm_z._.m_(n_ ® J_SMS,( O.ijmmw
] ‘s10uped % swely

e “___.,_ﬂm_asoo\g,oo -
_ PIOH U0 / %59’ ETOZITE 62L'726'L8

SO02ATT 00000058
TIOeRBY 000°0G1 LS

1 3

Te mic GOz ..m:o..m:oi%lw

spe1dwog / £6-v35-503.
L ZTOVASTOS.
a5 S)s_mmo-smm

SO TSRV e

%00}

S0}

aa(ded f %001 moom\tw‘ooo.oomw _ _Ewctmn_ ks __Em?. .o__m_.Emm gt

oS | g
S10Z/E/8! ! ﬂmctwaw__smﬁ_o__mémm

t L

M:uwnow :O __ $w mm m_.om_;,‘tmmooo rw

DON

TOa[aWaD

‘au| ‘stoulied B [lwely ‘ojjouuag
986722168 NISd 40§ SI9RHUOD |1V

€10z ‘21 sunr ‘Aepuop
WILSAS NOILYIWHOANI SINIWIAOUINI TVLIdVD
ININLHVHEIA FOIAYES TYNHDLNI




23

e :  PI0BIUOD BAIDEU|=SNIEIS MOIBA
S1IBWeaIBY S 218 SWEN LS3IS YIM SPBIUCS .

S S R )



